The licensee is liable for any acts performed by its 
employees. Any act performed by one of its employees will be 
considered an act performed by the licensee itself. 

Any violation of the agreement in this regard will result in the licensee 
being charged a penalty to the amount of €15,000 (in words: fifteen 
thousand euros). In addition, in such case, PLM XpertCenter BV, will be 
authorised to cancel the licence with immediate effect; 

4. Data: PLM XpertCenter BV is not liable for loss of or damage to data. 
In order to exclude this possibility from a technical point of view, we